liability is the ‘Projected Unit Credit, the method recognised by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard,LKAS 19 on ‘Employee

Benefit’.

37.2  Actuarial Assumptions

2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Discount rate 12.11% 10.00%

 Retirement Age

Expected average working life of the active participants is 7 - 8 years for the year ended 31st December 2016 .

37.3  Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other

variables held constant in the employment  benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement  of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in

discount rate and on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

| 205

Operating Context and Strategy | Management Discussion and Analysis | Stewardship | Financial Information |  Supplementary Information

Increase/ (Decrease)

in Discount Rate

 Sensitivity effect on

 Statement of Profit

or Loss Increase /

(Reduction)

 in results for the year

(Rs’000)

 Sensitivity effect on

 Employment Benefit

 Obligation Increase/

 (Decrease)

 in the Liability

 (Rs’000)

1%  (9.338)  (9.338)

(1%)  10.295  10.295

* Discount rate is fixed at;

2016 - 12.11%

38  Stated Capital

 Company  Group

As at 31st December 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01st January  2,124,457 2,124,457  2,124,457  2,124,457

New share isssue - - - -

Balance as at 31st December  2,124,457  2,124,457  2,124,457  2,124,457

No. of shares in issue

Balance as at 01st January 165,875 165,875 165,875 165,875

New share isssue - - - -

Balance as at 31st December  165,875  165,875  165,875  165,875

39  Reserves

39.1  Statutory Reserves

 Company  Group

As at 31st December 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01st January 140,544 140,544 140,544 140,544

Add : Transfers during the year  17,125  -   17,125  -

Balance as at 31st December  157,669  140,544  157,669  140,544

Statutory reserve represents the reserve fund of the Company created in terms of the Finance Companies (Capital Funds)

Direction No. 01 of 2003 issued by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka.

39.2  Retained Earnings

 Company  Group

As at 31st December 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01st January 747,408 842,936  746,023  742,987

Add : Profit for the year  85,624 (78,306)  117,853  22,152

Transfers to statutory reserves  (17,125)  -   (17,125)  -

Other comprehensive income  37,258  21,531  39,532  19,637

Super gain tax adjustment  -   (38,753)  -   (38,753)

Balance as at 31st December  853,165  747,408  886,283  746,023

Annual Report 2016206 |

Notes to the Financial Statements

39.3  Available-for-Sale Reserve

 Company  Group

As at 31st December 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01stJanuary  (4,350)  43,485  (8,920)  43,961

Add : losses on available for sale financial assets  (17,452)  (47,835)  (27,275)  (52,881)

Balance as at 31st December  (21,802)  (4,350)  (36,195)  (8,920)

40  Additional Cash Flow Information

 Company  Group

As at 31st December 2016 2015 2016 2015

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

40.1 Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and short term funds  401,301  380,830  441,357  432,947

Due to banks with original maturity less than

three months  (201,635)  (258,062)  (224,997)  (273,968)

 199,666  122,768  216,360  158,979

40.2 Change in Operating Assets

Loans and advances given to customers  (3,826,220)  (2,521,649)  (3,799,444)  (2,412,260)

Other operating assets  (48,640)  (5,722)  (160,183)  (29,514)

Adjustment for impairment  (24,239)  (462,151)  (27,959)  (474,618)

(3,899,099) (2,989,522) (3,987,586) (2,916,392)

40.3 Change in Operating Liabilities

Due to customers  2,672,113  4,521,286  2,672,113  4,753,663

Other operating liabilities  47,334  (104,694)  (204,576)  (81,189)

Insurance provision  -   -   338,702  (618)

2,719,447 4,416,592 2,806,239 4,671,856

40.4 Other Non-Cash Items Included in Profit Before Tax

Loss/Profit on disposal of quoted shares  2,781  (30,067)  7,515  (30,398)

Interest accrued on government securities  (146,151)  (148,010)  (146,151)  (163,268)

Profit on sale of property and equipment  (32,909)  (3,317)  (35,990)  (3,317)

Net (gain)/loss on financial assets designated at FVPL  61,096  54,137  58,226  55,336

Impairment charges  257,130  668,050  27,959  492,811

Depreciation and amortisation  77,670  70,170  104,239  100,166

 219,617  610,963  15,798  451,330

 Other Financial Disclosures

This section provides information on related party disclosures and other disclosuers required by the Sri Lanka Accounting

Standards.

41  Related Party Transactions

The Company  / Group carried out transactions in the ordinary course of its business with parties who are defined as related

parties in Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Related Party Disclosures’.

41. a Transactions with Key Management Personal (KMP)

According to Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24,  Key Management Personnel are those having authority and

responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Accordingly, the directors of the Company /